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! ; IN THE COURT OF MS.POONAM CHAUDHARY
. : 1

ASJ (Central-01) : DELHI

C. C. No. 75/09

SECURITIES. AND EXCHANGE BOARD
OF INDIA, a statutory body established
under the provisions of Securities and
-Exchange Board of India ct, 1992, having

its regional Office at Block No. 1,

‘@ Rajendra Bhavan, Rajendra Place District . |

& Center, New Delhi-110008, Represented S
by its Asst. General Manager, SEBI New
Delhi, Smt. Jyoti Jindgar.

VERSUS

1 Accord Plantation LTD. a
company incorporated under the
provisions of Companies Act, 1956
and having its Head Office at Blue
Peaks Office Complex (Near Gainda
Mull Stairs), The Mall,Shimla 171001
Corporate Office at S.C.0. 19-A,
Swastik Vihar, Panchkula, 134109.

2. Sh.Ajay Vohra S/0 Not known to the
complainant, occupation Director of
accused no.1, R/o € 7, Friends
Apartments, Annadale, Shimla
171003, H.P. ‘

3 . Mag Sh. P.C. Thakur, S/o0 Not
known to the complainant,
occupation Director of accused no.1,
R/0 The Retreat Phagh, Shimla \

171004, H.P.
‘4 Smt Sunita Bhagat, W/o Not kriown | |
to the complainant, | e

occupation Directorof  accused
no.l, R/o Constance Lodge,
Upper Kaithu, Shimla 171033.
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, 5 Sh. Rajan Rai, S/0 Not known to the
complainant, occupation Director of
accused no.l, R/o 9/10, Old Batial
Building, Middle Bazar, Shimla
171001.

Arguments heard on :19.03.2010

Judgments reserved for : 25.03.201(_)
Judgments announced on $25.03.2010

JUD GMENT

1. In brief the case of Securities and Exchange Board of India
(hereinafter referred to as 'SEBI'} a statutory body established under
the provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992
(hereinafter referred as the ‘Act’) as disclosed in the complaint dated
21.01.2003 is that accused no. 2 to 5 being the directors of accused no.
! company (hereinafter referred to ag the accused company) floated
Collective Investment Schemes (for short referred to as 'CIS") and
collected 80.64 lakhs from the general public.

It is also averred that for Regulation of CJS being run by
entrepreneurs, SEBI notified the Securities and Exchange Board of
India Regulations 1999 (in short referred to as the 'Regulations')
however the accused cornpany neither applied for registration nor

ST
A T,
S

[y

took any steps for winding up its 'CIS' and Tepayment to investors as
per the Regulations. Therefore, according to the SEBI accused
company committed violation of Section 11 (B), 12 (IB) of the SER]
| 'Ac_t and regulation 5(1) read with regulation 68 (1), 68 (2), 73 ang 74
punishable U/s 24 (I) of the Act. SEBI also claimed that accused no, 2

e, 10 5 being directors of the accused company were responsible to it for
PR ct of its business and were therefore liable for the violation Uls
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After the filing of the complaint all the accused were
summoned vide order of Ld. ACI\/II\/IE dated 21.01.2003. After
appearance of the accused notice. of accusation was given to them on
05.08.2005 to which each of them pleadéd‘*not guilty for self and co.

and claimed trial,

In support of its case SEBI examired CW 1 Ms, Jyoti Jindgar,
DGM SEBIas CW 1 and thereafter closed its evidence. The statements
of accused no. 2.to 5 were thereafter recorded U/s 313 Cr.P.C. The
accused exarnined 9 witnesses in support{ o_f their defence.

Ihave heard the Ld. counsel for parties and perused the record.

The question for consideration is whether SEBI has been able
to prove its case against the accysed beyond reasonable doubt.

Cw 1 Ms Jyoti Jindgar proved letter Ex, CW 1/1 dated
09.12.1997 issued by the accused company furnishing information to
SEBI regarding its CIS. As per the said letter the company had
mobilized Rs. 60,86,061.00/- lakhs under its CIS, Along with this
letter, the company also furnished the biodata of its promoters. CW
1 alse depo'sed that as per letter enclosed with  Ex, CW 1/1 the
promoters of the company were Sh, _Ajay;Vohra, Smt, Sunita Bhagat:
and Sh. Tajender Singh. CW 1 also proved Bx. CW 1/2 the compliance
report submitted by accused company' to SEBI as well as details of its
directors, .as per the same. the directors of the company were accused
i"lﬁﬁ_\g‘ 05 ngmely Sh. Ajay Vohra, PC Thakur, Sunita Bhagat and Rajan

A
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C 8. CW 1 also proved Ex. CW 1/3 furnished by .company to SEBI
) enclosing therew1th a certified true copy of memorandum and articles
of association of company, as per the certificate of incorporation

appearing therein company was incorporated on 20.11.1996.

9. The genuineness and authenticity :me‘ Ex. CW 1/1, 1/2 and 1/3
was not challenged by the accused in the cross examination of CW 1,

| therefore, they are deemed to have been admitted as correct. As per
the undisputed document Ex. CW 1/2. accused 2 to 5 were the
directors of the accused company on the date of its issue which
28.05.1998.

10. The Act came into force with effec_t from 30.01.1992 chapter V
of the Act relates to registration certificate, Section 12 (IB) was
incorporated in the Act w.e.f. 25.91.1995 and reads as follows:

“I (B) no person shall sponsor or cause to be
sponsored hor Carry on or cause 1o be carried on
any veniture capital funds or collective
investment scheme including mutual funds,
unless he obtains the certificate of registration
Jrom the Board in accordance with . the

regulations.,”

11, Therefore, according to Section 12(IB) of the Act no person
could sponsor CIS without obtaining a registration from SEBI in
accordance with the Regulations. The regulations came into force
with effect from 15.10.1999,

IS has been defined in Section 11AA of the Act According to

R :‘\C
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i sub-sectiof (1) thereof any scheme or arrangement which satistied
the conditions referred to in sub-section (2) shall be a collective
investment scheme. The conditions specified in sub-section (2)

thereof as under:-

“(2) Any scheme or arrangement made or offered by
any company under which:-

(i) The contributions, or payment made by the
investors, by whatever names called, are
utilized for the purpose of the scheme or
arrangement; -

(i) The contributions or payments are made 10
such scheme or arrangement by the investors
with a view to receive profits, income, produce
or property, whether movable or immovable,
from.such scheme or arrangement;

(ii)) The property, contribution or investment
forming part of scheme or arrangement,
whether identifiable or not, is managed on
behalf of the investors;

The investors do not have day to day control
over the management and operation of the
scheme or arrangement,”

13. As per Ex. CW 1/1 issued by the accused company and its '
enclosures, the accused company had mobilized funds to the tune of.
Rs. 60,86,061/-lakhs from the general' public under its various
schemes. Along with Ex. CW 1/1 the company also enclosed the
p;g_ggectus furrushmg the terms and conditions of schemes. Thus,

7@7/ . corﬁpanw;lad 1nv1ted genera,l pubhc to invest in its various schemes
/ "J - RO ]
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' which were to be managed by it and not by general public. So itisan
: admitted fact that the accuséd company had been running CIS even
as on date _ofissue ofEx.CW1/1i.e. 09,12.1997.

14, Apart from the above accused no. 2, Managing Director of the
company admitted in his statement U/s 313 Cr.R.C. that vide letter
dated 19.12.1997 Ex. CW 1/1 he informed SEBI the names of the
promoters of the company and vide letter Ex. CW 1/2 dated
28.05.1998 he subrnitted the details of the directors of the company to
SEBI namely Sh. Ajay Vohra, Sh. P.C. Thakur, Smt. Sunita Bhagat and
Sh. Rajender. |

15. Further accused no. 2 Sh, Ajay Vohra, Managing Director of the
accused company also admitted in his statement U/s 313 Cr.P.C. that
in pursuance of the press release issue by SEBI dated 26.11.1997 and
public notice dated 18.12,1997, the corﬁpany filed information with
SEBI furnishing details of fund mobilized names of the promoters,
whereas the other accused no. 3 to 5 gave evasive reply in thelr
statement u/s 313 Cr.P.C. ‘

186. ‘Apart from the above DW 5 Assmtant Manager, Vijaya Bank,
Shimla deposed that a current account was opened in the name of the
company in their branch at Shimla on 15 11.1996 and the Managing
Director of the company was Ajay Vohra was authonzed signatory of
the account of company as per the Ex, DW 5/33 and Ex, DW 5/34, the
extract meeting of Board of directors and reselution passed by board
of director of the company. '

Y The testimony of DW'5 was not challenged by other accused in
‘.i.’r,hls, ‘regard hence it is admitted fact that accused no. 2 was the
authtmzed signatory of the account of the company Opened with the

G (J Ne ?5/99" Pageno. 6/16
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Vijaya Be'mk, Shimla. |

18. As per the Memorandum and articles of association of the
company, there were 7 promoters/subscribers ol accused company.
At the cost of repetition it is stated that as per section 12 (IB) of the
Actno person could run CI§ or cause it to.be run without registration
promoters and subscribers of CIS would be covered by section 121 B
of the Act as CIS was being run by them through other especially
directors attending to the daily affairs of the company, they were
therefore responsible to ensure that the business of CIS was run
according to the law and regulatién. ‘

19. - Besides this Managing Director  of the accused company,

 accused no. 2 Ajay Vohra. also admitted in his statement U/s 313
Cr.P.C. that the accused company neither applied for registration nor
intimated to SEBI regarding winding up of its scheme whereas other
accused gave evasive reply in their statement u/s313Cr,P.C.

20. It is pertinent to note that as per the photocopy of the balance

sheet of the company as on 31.03.1998 the company had investors |

- fund to the tune of Rs, 80,64,306.00/-lakhs.

21, In view of the said facts I have no hesitation in holding that
accused no. 2 to 5 were directors of the company and had been
running CIS after incorporation of ‘company on 16.10.1996 and had
been collecting funds from the general public, ‘

22, As already stated the regulations éame intc force with effect
from 15.10.1999. As per the evidence of CW 1 and materia] on record

| ;_::-;g{j’é;ﬁ"%?g‘fr;ingyfication of the regulations SEBI sent letter to the company
o __'cilka:tedazal}:‘];}p.1999 Ex.CW 1/4 by registered post, by virtue of this letter

C.C.No.75/09 ‘ Pageno. 7/16
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various provisions of the regulations were brought to the notice of the
company. As per the Regulation (5) of regulations the accused
company had to apply for registration of its CIS till 31.03.2000. Further
as per regulations 73 (1) CIS which failed to makf_a'an application for
registration with SEBI would wind up the same and repay the
investors. Apart from this as per regulation 74 existing CIS which was
not desirous of obtaining provisional registration from SEBI would
formulate a scheme of repayment and make such repayment to
existing investors in the mam‘ier specified in Regulation 73,
- According to regulation 73+(2) existing CIS to be wound up shall, send
information memorandpm to investors who had subscribed to the
schemes, within two months from the receipt of intimation from

SEBL.

23. It was contended on behalf of the accused no, 2 and 5 that
company had been facing trial of winding up proceedings before the
Hon'ble High Coprt of Punjab and Haryana vide company petition
no. 134/06 filed through official liquidator, It was further alleged that
as the directors of the company had been already punished vide
orders of Punjab and Haryana High Court in the winding up

proceedings, the accused no. 2 and 5 may be acquitted. However I
am of the view that the said contention of Ld. Counsel for accused
does not merit consideration as in the said proceedings accused had
been punished for violation of the Companies-Act whereas the
present complaint relates to violation of SER] CIS regulations.

[

524, Tt was also alleged that no information was sought by SEBI from
e VA N ' : '

. Ré‘gi}%g of companies neither enquiries made to ascertain as to who
: Wereét{ﬁ? directors of the company at the time filing of the complaint,
S .

]

Page no, 8/16



LJ

. Iu. 25. The defence of accused no. 2 was also that the accused
| company bad received the deposits fromi relatives and friends of the
directors of the company and none of the investors had filed any
complaint for recovery of the invested amount either with SEBI or in
the court of law. It was further alleged that DWs 8 and 9 had deposed
regarding' the repayments made to -the?imestors by the company.
DW 8 had stated that the company was owned by one of his. friends
and he had received back Rs. 25,625/~ against the invested amount of
Rs. 20,000/-, fn his cross examination he stated that he had not made
any énti'y of deposit of the amount of Rs; 20,000/- with the company
in his books of account although he was running business and he also
stated that Rs. 25,625/- was refunded in cash. He also stated that he
was an income tax payee and he had not disclosed the profit of Rs.
19,625/~ to the income tax department, Hj'e also stated that he had not
signed any voucher iﬁ lieu of receipt of payment by company but he
had returned the FDR to the company in lieu of the repayment

received.

26. DW g also deposed that he was a friend of accused no. 2 and he
had invested Rs. 10,000/- in the company and recelved back Rs:
24,640/-. In his cross examination he stated that he was a

s i (‘4

Government employee and he had n‘_‘ot sent any intimation of
investment made in the company to his department. He also stated
that he was not aware at what rate of interest the repayment was

made.
27. It was argued by Ld. bounsel for SEBI Sh, Sanjay Mann that no
" cash book or record was maintained by the company in respect of the
amount repaid as deposed by Dw2 Maﬁaging Directof of company.
=, TN inVvestors had also not shown the amount invested by them in
Y 1¢ir books of accounts , neither any voucher was prepared in lieu of

5
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the repayment made to investors, Thus company failed to prove that
all the investors were repaid. Moreover DW 2 Managing Director of
company admitted that company had not filed winding up and
fepayment report even till filing of the complaint,

28, From the totality of the evidence™it is evident that accused
company ‘was running CIS and were governed by the Regulations,
Thus, the accused company was bound to submit the winding up ang
Tepayment report to SEBI in terms of Regulatﬂms 78, 74 which they
admittedly failed to do till filing of the complaint. In these

 circumstances accused cannot plead ignorance for non-compliance

ofthe Regulations.

29, On the other hand accused no. 3 stated that he had resigned
from the directorship from the company on 20.02.2000 and was not 1
director of the company on the date of commission of the offence as
he was not incharge of t_he'affairs of the c@mpany. In this regard that
DW 6 the official from Registrar of Companies J alandhar deposed that
as per the for‘r'n 32 Ex. DW6/1 in respect of 'Accord Plantations' Sh.
P.C. Thakur resigned from the directorship of th'e company w.e.f.
20.02.2000. It was alleged that as accused no. 3 resigned, he ceased to
be a director and was not liable for the actions of the company and
offences committed Dy it. Hence, accused no. 3 cannot be made

vicariously liable for the acts of company for offence committed by jt
after his resignation.

Pl

30. It was also alleged that as per the memorandim and articles of

association of accused company there were 7 promoters and the
name of P.C. Thakur, accused no. 3 was not mentioned therein, It

;c;‘-rgo. 75{'_09 o Pageno. 10/16
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3L On the other hand, Ld. counsel for SEBI Sh. Sanjay Mann had
submitted that as per the admitted documents Ex. CW 1/2 accused
no. 3 was one of the directors of the comfaany on the date of the issue

. which is 28.05.1998 and as such. incharge of the affairs of company
and was responéible for the conduct of its business at the time when

the offence punishéble under the SEBI Act was committed 'for the
first time' by the cbmpany and is vicariously liable for the period

| during which he was managiﬁg and controlling the affairs of the

company.

32. In support “of his-contention Ld, counsel f(jr SEBI Sh. Sanjay
Mann placed reliance upon the decision of Hon'ble High
Court in:
Crl. M. C, 1182/2009
Vishnu Prakash Bajpai
Vs, ’
Securities and Exchange Board of India,
wherein it has been held as follows:

“If the petitioner was q person in charge of and
responsible to the Company at any point of time since
the time offence punishable under SEBI Act was
committed for the ﬁrsr‘time by the company, he
would be vicarigusly liable Jor the period auring
which he was managiﬁg or controlling the affairs of
rhe_ company.” | |

33. rAcéused no. 4 also alleged that he had resigned from the

zmegilgctorship from the ¢ompany on 31.08.1999 and in thig regard DW 3
5 =% xgat offical from the ROC Jalandhar stated that as per form 32

(}% ¢ - - Pageno. 11/16
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) which is Ex.' DW 374, Sunita Bhagar resighed from.the directorship of
| accused "company as on 31.08.1999, In his cross examination on
behalf of counsel for complainant he had stated that the resignation
letter was received on 29.09.1999 by the company. '

34, It is also stated that the SEBI having regard to the interest of
investors extended the time for seekingmregistra}:ion with- SEBI till
31.03.2000 whereas accused no. 4 resigned from the company w.e.f,
$1.08.1999 prior to the above said date. It was beyond his control to
comply. with the _%'EBI' CIS Regulations which were notified on
15.10.1999. It is als alleged that till the time accused no, 4 was the

director the compaxTy did not violet the SEBI directions,

35. . It is also alleged that CW | deposed that the complaint had
been filed on the information furnished by company vide Ex.Cw1/2
dated 28.05.1998 and SEBI did not make any further inquirieé as to
who were the directors of the (.:ornpany;at the time of filing of the
complaint, It is also alleged that CW 1 stated in hercross examination
that they have not fileq that complainant did not file any document to
show that accused no. 4 had signed any document check on behalf of
company. Hence. accused no, 4 had j)roved that he was never

' incharge of the conduct of the affairs of thé company,

36. - Accused no. 5 further submitted that he wag neither the
director nor person Incharge of the affairg of the company at the time

- of commission of the offence as per Ex. CW 3/C annual ;e_furn of the
tompany. It was also alleged that'accus_,‘ed company had received
deposits only from relatives and friends of the directors- of the

- tompany and none of the iﬁvestors filed fany complaint and in fact
,«-,*’"“Z‘E‘-{V,i .and 9 deposed regarding the rfe:payrﬁents made to them by the
s corr%p‘any It was also alleged that the company had returned Rs,

CCN° 75] a% Pageno. 12/16
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{B 65,22,551/- to the investors even after the bank account of the
) company was closed on 29. Oi 2001 as per letter Ex. DW 5/61. It was
also alleged that Ex. DW 7/3 pertams to the repayments.

37. As per the admitted document Ex. CW 1/1 and CW 1/2 accused
was one'of the directors jof accused éompany and the company had
mobilized funds to the tune of Rs. 6,86, 051/-. Hence in view of the
above decision of the Hon ble High Court accused no. 6 was one of
the persons incharge andlresponmble for the affalrs of the company at
the time when the offence punlsh_able under the Act was committed
for the first time by the company. The company was incorporated on
16.10.1996. In view of Siection 12 (IB) of the Act no person should
sponsor CIS without obtamlng a registration from SEBI i in accordance
with the Regulations. Section 12 (IB) was mcorporated inthe Act we.f.
25.01.1995.

38. Further the company failed to provéd that all the investors had
been repaid and the CIS had been wound-up. Therefore, even though
“accused no. 3 4, and 5 has resigned from the company, the CIS had
not been wound up and all the investors had not been repazd Ld.
counsel for SEBI Sh. Sanjay Marin further argued that the offence
committed by accused was a contmumg one statutory obligations
were not complied with and ‘the default constitutes continuing

£
S

AT L ‘I
o
BGH

offence as held in:
Crl. R, C No. 842/2005 .
M/s Rhodanths Agrq Limited and Ors
Vs. |
Securities and Exchange Board of Indla
by Hon'ble High court ofJ udicature at Madras
S ' whereln it has been held as follows:
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an s act or oQmission wonstituting - an  ffence
continues from day to day, then fresh offence s
committed every day on which the act or omission
Is repeated, recurred or continues. ‘
Continuing offence is an act or omission-over
Which the offender can exercise~ his control
irrespective of the penal provision of daily fine.
Law may cast an obligation upon a person either to
discontinue an act of abstain from. continuing an
omission. If the obligation continues and ir is not
discharged, the default constitutes continuing

offence.

The non-compliance of Regulations 73 and
74 for winding up the company is continuing in
nature. Hence the trial courtis  correct in coming
to the conclusion that the offence is continuing in

nature,

- 39. Thus, at the time of filing of the complaint the violations
continued in the circumstances when the WRR had not been
submitted to SEBI nor the accused had répaid the investors. Hencé
the accused are guilty for violating the Regulations under Regulations
73 and 74. The accused were obliged to inform SEBI in the format the
repayment made by them in not submit the WRR in the format which

was not done,
40, Thenext question that arises from consideration is whether the
~ accused Company complied with the aforesaid regulations or not.

et ey, -

41, CW 1 deposed that the accused company had not filed any
P n%on seeking registration under SEBI CIS Regulations neither
: )}’ :
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the compapy furnished winding up and repayment report with SEBI
in the prescribed format subsequent to Section 11 directions issued
by Chairman vide order dated 31.01.2001. CW 1 further stated that
.copy of order dated 31.01.2001 was again forwarded to the company
at its head office at-Shimla vide letter dated 31.01,2001 'Ex. CW 1/15.
Inresponse thereto company vide letterndated 30.03.2001 Ex, CW 1/16
informed SEBI regarding  having = circulated information
memorandum to investors and requested SEBI for the sympathetic
consideration of their case. Therefore, as per an admitted document
Ex. CW 1/16 the accused company had neither wound up its CIS nor
repaid the investors till then i.e. date of issﬁue of the letter Ex. CW 1/16
dated 30.03.2001. As already stated that as per Section 12 (IB) of the
Act any person carrying CIS without registration of the SEBI in
accordance with regulations is liable to be punished'U/ $ 24 of the Act.

42, Section 27 o.f_ the Act deals with commission of offences by
company. According to Sub-section (1) thereof if an offence have
been commiitted by a company then every person who at the time of
commission of offence was incharge of and was responsible to the
conipa’ny for conduct of the business as also the company shall be
deemed to guilty of the offence. o |

43, In view of the offence on record, it is evident that accused no.2
to 5 being incharge of affairs of the accused company had been
running CIS after the Incorporation of the company on 20.11.1996 til]
the filing of the complaint. The regulations came ‘inte force with
effect from 15.10.1999. It is Important to mention that SEBI wrote a
letter dated 31.07.2000 to the accused forwarding format of winding
up and repayment report in which com'pa_lnies were required to

: ish information regarding winding up of the schemes and

(] (;, «}r“" Y ;g%- ent done thereafter, which is Ex, CW1/10, The company failed

| Pageno. 15/16
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- to comply with the regulatory provisions. The company did not
' submit the‘WRR, therefore it cannot escape liability for violations of
the regulations. Moreover, no documentary evidence has been
placed on record by the accused to show the entire money of
Investors was repaid.

k-

44. For the foregoing reasons | hold that SEBI has been able to
prove its ¢ase against the accused company of which accused no. 2 to
5 were its directors. It hag been proved beyond reasonable doubt the
CIS as contemplated by section 11 AA of the Act had been floated and
fund mobilized from general public without obtaining certificate of
Registration as required u/s 12(1B) of that Act. Further it has been
proved that déspite notification of regulétions on 15.10.99, accused
company failed to apply for registrations of its CIS and did not wind
up its CIS nor repaied the investors ag per _fegulations 73 and 74.

45, I accordingly hold that accused clbmpany Accord Plantation
Ltd. and its direcrtor accused no, 2 to 5 are guilty for violation of
Regulation 5(1) read with regulations 68 (1), 68(2), 73 & 74 of SEBI CIS

; regulations 1999 1/w section 24 & 27 of the SEBI Act. 1992. Accused to

(@ , be heard on the point of sentence on 26.03:2010. . |
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IN THE COURT OF MS.POONAM CHAUDHARY
AS] (CENTRAL-01) : DELHI
CCNo. 75/09
" SEBI Vs, Accord Plantation Ltd.
26.03.20100

ORDER ON SENTNECE |

' 'Pres_ent ¢ Sh.Sanjay Mann, counse! for SEBI,
’Convict no. 2to 5 on bail, "
Sh. R. 8. Dogra counsel for accused no. 3,
Sh. Rahul Bhagt counsel for accused no. 4.
Sh. Neeraj Tiwari counsel for accused no. 2 and 5.

1.1 have heard the Ld. Counsel for SEBI Sh. Sanjay Mann and
Ld. counsels for convicts on the point of sentence.

2, It is'submitted on behalf of convict no. 2 that only he had

made repayments to the investors.

3. ' Itisalso submitted on behalf of accused no. 3 is that he is the
sole bread earner "of the family comprising of his wife and two
minor children and his wife is suffering from various ailments-such
as diabete5 hypertension,

4, It is submitted on behalf of convict no. 4 that she has two
minor children to look after, It is also submitted that she had
resigned from the directorship of company on 31.08,99, hence she
cannot be held liable for the o'ffence comumitted by the company. It
is submitted on behalf of the accused no. 5 that he was not the

director of the accused company  when the - offence was
committed. Prayer is made for taking a lenient view.

ly opposed



- the prayer for lenient view on the ground that winding up
| proceedings under the Companies Act were initiated by investors
againsf the company for non payment, It is further submitted by

¢ Ld. counsel for SEBI Sh. Sanjay Mann that till date accused
- company hag not filed the WRR neither fee had been p@d}z{};jlﬁ
company to SEBI for statutory audit of its WRR by l{ﬁ@auditors of

SEBL

6. Ld. Counsel for SEBI Sh. Sanjay Mann states that the Act
came intp force in 1992 to provide for establishment of a Board to

‘ proteét the the interest of investofs In securities and to promote
the development of, and regulate securities market and matters

connected therewith.
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7.. I am of the view that cbnvict had sufficient time to comply
with the provisions of the act and regulations made thereunder
however violation continued il filing of the complaint and even
till date. ' | |

8. According to section 12(1B) of the Act, the Collective
Investment scheme could not be run without obtaining
registration as per regulations. :

9. Convicts no. 2 to 5 were the directors of accused no, 1
company and accused company in violations of section 12(1}3)‘ of
the SEBI Act floated Collective Invéstment Scheme and collected
amount from general public, : '

10, It is significant to note that w.e.f 29.10.2002 section 24 of the
Act was amerided and provides imprisonment extending up to 10
years an fine up to Rs. 25 crores or both, This shows that the the
legislature has viewed the offences under fthe act and regulation
very seridusly. Hence in my view lenient view cannot be taken.
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11, However as the offence‘ In question was committed before

the -amendment came into force,. hence in these said facts and

. circumstances accused no. 2 to 5 are sentenced to RI for 6 months
" edch. In addition accused company and accused no, 2 to 5 shall
pay a fine of Rs. 10,00,000/-( Ten labk) each and in default thereof
accused no. 2 to 5 shall undergo SI for 3 months each u/s 24 read

with section'27 of the Act, Qut of the amount of fine realised a sum

0f Rs. 50,000/- be paid to SEBI after expiry of period of revision,
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